

ACTS AND RESOLVES

AS PASSED BY THE

Eighty-fifth Legislature

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

1931

Published by the Secretary of State, in conjunction with the Revisor of Statutes in accordance with the Resolves of the Legislature, approved June 28, 1820, March 18, 1840, March 16, 1842, and an Act of August 6, 1930.

> KENNEBEC JOURNAL COMPANY AUGUSTA, MAINE 1931

RESOLVES

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

As Passed by the Eighty-Fifth Legislature

1931

CHAP. 101

581

Chapter 99.

RESOLVE, In Favor of the Frontier Water Company.

Claim of Frontier Water Company settled. Resolved: That there be, and hereby is, appropriated the sum of one thousand dollars to be paid to the Frontier Water Company, a Maine corporation located in Fort Fairfield, Aroostook county, to compensate it for expense and damage occasioned by the rebuilding of a state highway in Fort Fairfield. This money is to be paid from the general funds of the highway commission. This is a full and final settlement of all claims against the state of Maine.

Approved April 2, 1931.

Chapter 100.

RESOLVE, Authorizing Commissioner of Fisheries and Game to Settle Damages with Charles Huff, of Topsfield.

Charles Huff; to be compensated; adjustment by the commissioner of inland fisheries and game. Resolved: That the commissioner of inland fisheries and game is hereby authorized to adjust the damages to Charles Huff, of Topsfield, caused by loss and damages by foxes, said damages to be paid from funds of the department of inland fisheries and game.

Approved April 2, 1931.

Chapter 101.

RESOLVE, in Favor of the State Military and Naval Children's Home.

State Military and Naval Children's Home; appropriation for. Resolved: That there be, and hereby is, appropriated to be paid to the state military and naval children's home, the sum of five thousand dollars for the construction of an infirmary at said institution, the same to be taken from surplus revenue construction funds.

Approved April 2, 1931.